



RESOLUTION No. _____

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO CONTRACT WITH TRAFFIC LIMITED FOR THE 2025 WESTERN NEVADA COUNTY ANNUAL STRIPING PROJECT INCREASING THE TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT TO \$113,704.66 – ALL DISTRICTS

WHEREAS, on August 12, 2025, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors executed a contract with Traffic Limited, in the amount of \$102,343.54 plus a 10% contingency of \$10,234.35 for a total amount of \$112,577.89 for the 2025 Western Nevada County Annual Striping Project; and

WHEREAS, unanticipated, additional striping was required on Rattlesnake Road to safely complete the project; and

WHEREAS, this amendment would increase the contract amount by \$1,126.77 for a total cost not to exceed \$113,704.66; and

WHEREAS, the anticipated final project not to exceed amount of \$113,704.66 is still below the Engineer's Estimate of \$ 146,750.13; and

WHEREAS, the requested contract increase will be funded from Road Engineering budget, and a budget amendment is not necessary; and

WHEREAS, in all other respects, the prior Agreement of the parties shall remain in full force and effect.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Nevada County Board of Supervisors:

1. Approves an increase in the total contract amount by \$1,126.77 for a total amount not to exceed amount of \$113,704.66
2. Approves Amendment No. 1 with Traffic Limited and the Chair of the Board of Supervisors be and is hereby authorized to execute the amendment on behalf of the County of Nevada.
3. Authorizes the Auditor Controller to encumber the additional funds to encumbrance BFS25402:
1114-30104-702-1000 / 521120 \$1,126.77